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tag or tags shall be entered in ink or indelible pencil and such 

tag or tags shall be retained by the purchaser of said live deer. 
Such tags shall be furnished by the conservation commission, 
its deputies or agents. 

Approved May 2, 1947. 

No. 284, A. 	 [Published May 3, 1947. 

CHAPTER 96. 

AN ACT to create 59.08 (22m) of the statutes, authorizing 
counties to appropriate money for participation in the state 
centennial observance within the county. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, clO enact as follows: 

59.08 (22m) of the statutes is created to read: 
59.08 (22m) Appropriate money to defray the expense of 

participation by the county in the state centennial celebration 
or observance within the county. 

Approved May 2, 1947. 

No. 215, S.] 	 [Published May 10, 1947. 

CHAPTER 97. 

AN ACT to -repeal 20.43 (8) ; to amend 158.04 (5) (e), 158.05 
(2), 158.09 (6), 158.11 (1) (b), 158.11 (3), 158.12 (2) (b) 
and (4) ; and to repeal and recreate 158.06 and 158.10 (4) 
of the statutes, relating to barbers and providing penalties. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 

assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. 20.43 (8) of the statutes is repealed. 

SECTION 2. 158:04 (5) (e) of the statutes is amended to 

read: 
158.04 (5) (e) To operate a barber shop in connection with 

any other business or dwelling unless there is a substantial, 
dust or odor-proof partition or wall from the floor to the ceiling, 
separating the barber shop from such other business or dwell-
ing. Access to the barber shop shall be by means of a separate 
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entrance. Interior doors leading to the barber shop from ad-
jacent rooms shall be _securely locked and closed and shall not 
be used. Plans and specifications for any barber shop herein-
after established, altered or removed to a new location, show-
ing all details as to entrances, partitions, windows, openings, 
ventilation, vestibules, toilets, water supply, waste connections, 
sanitary equipment and other details as may be required by 
the board shall be submitted to * " the state board * " of 
health. No barber shop shall be opened for business or barber-
ing until approval is given by the state board of health. Any 
person or persons proposing to open a new barber shop in a 
new location or to change locations or to make alterations shall 
first make application for an inspection and approval of the 
premises, containing an exact description and sketch. of the 
proposed location of said barber shop, and file with the barber 
division of the state board of health on a form prescribed by 
the board accompanied by the inspection fee of $10. Nothing 
herein shall prohibit the sale of tobacco, newspapers or candy 
in original packages, or shoe shining or manicuring in barber 
shops. 

SECTION 3. 158.05 (2) of the statutes is amended to read: 
159.05 (2) The state board of health shall appoint and may 

remove for cause 3 barbers, who shall constitute the board of 
examiners in the barber division. Each of said examiners shall 
have been engaged in the practice of barbering in this state 
for at least 5 years immediately prior to his appointment. One 
of the appointed members shall be selected from a list, of * " 
5 names recommended by the Associated Master Barbers of 
Wisconsin * * * and one from a list of * " 5 names recom-mended by the Wisconsin " * Barbers' 

and Beauty Culture 
Association. Not more than 2 persons shall be recommended 
from any one county. Appointments and removals of examiners 
may be made without reference to the civil service law. Such 
lists shall be submitted to the board within 20 days after re-
quest therefor is made. Each examiner shall receive $10 for 
each day actUally engaged in performing his duties, in addition 
to his actual and necessary expenses incurred therein. 

SECTION 4. 158.06 of the statutes is repealed and recreated 
to read: 

158.06 EXAMINATIONS. (1) The board of examiners shall 
conduct all examinations of applicants far journeyman barber 
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licenses, master barber licenses and shop manager licenses not 
less than 4 times each year at such time and place as the board 
may determine. Special examinations shall not be held. 

(2) Examinations of applicants for journeyman barber 
licenses and master barber licenses shall include both practical 
demonstration and a written and oral test and shall embrace 

• the subjects required to be taught in schools or colleges teach-
ing barbering. 

(3) In case any applicant for a license under this chapter 
fails to pass an examination, the applicant shall be entitled 
to a further examination within 18 months thereafter without 
the payment of an additional fee. Such subsequent examina-
tion shall be only in such subjects in which the applicant failed 
in the first examination. No fee shall be refunded except for 
sickness or other good cause appearing to the satisfaction of the 
board preventing an applicant from attending and completing 
an examination. 

SEOTION 5. 158.09 (6) of the statutes is amended to read: 
158.09 (6) Each application for an apprentice's license 

shall be accompanied by a fee of " $5. if training is not 
completed within three years, the renewal fee shall be $2. 

SECTION 6. 158.10 (4) of the statutes is repealed and re-
created to read: 

158.10 (4) Any barber from out of the state who is at least 
20 years of age and of good moral character and temperate 
habits and has completed the eighth grade as shown by certifi-
cate or affidavit, or has an equivalent education as determined 
by the state board of vocational and adult education, and has 
an active license or certificate as a practicing barber with 4 
years' experience from another state which has substantially 
the same requirements as this state may be granted a journey-
man license upon passing an examination in both practical 
demonstration and a written and oral test in subjects required•
to be taught in schools or colleges teaching barbering. The fee 
for the examination shall be $10. The application blank and 
fee must be filed with the state board of health at least 10 
days previous to the examination. Permission to work pending 
an examination shall not be granted. 

SECTION 7. 158.11 (I) (b) of the statutes is amended to 
read: 
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158.11 (1) (b) Who holds an active journeyman's license 
and who has practiced barbering averaging at least 40 hours a week for one year under a journeyman barber's license in 
this state or any other state having substantially the same re-
quirements as this state. 

SECTION 8. 158.11 (3) of the statutes is amended to read: 
158.11 (3) All master barber's licenses shall expire on June 

1 next succeeding issuance and be renewed on application on 
or before the expiration date at a renewal fee of * * * 

$3, 
except. that the renewal fee for barbers who are serving in 
the armed forces of the United States or who first apply for 
renewal within 6 months after their discharge from the armed 
forces as provided in section 14.77 shall be $2. For the resto- 
ration of an expired master barber's license the renewal fee 
shall be $5. 

SECTION 9. 158.12 (2) (b) and (4) of the statutes are 
amended to read: 

158.12 (2) (b) Who has satisfactorily passed an examination 
condubted by the board to determine his fitness in managing 
a shop. 

The fee for examination of a shop manager's license 
shall be $10. The application blank and fee for such examina-
tion must be in the office of the state board of health at least 
10 days previous to the examination which shall consist of a 
written examination concerning the barber law, sanitary rules, 
sanitation and sterilization. This paragraph does not apply 
to any person holding an unexpired shop manager's license 
on June 5, 1943- - 

(4) All shop managers' licenses shall expire on June 1 next 
succedcling issuance and be renewed on application on or be-
fore the expiration date at a renewal fee of $3. For the resto- 
ration of an expired shop manager's license the renewal fee 
shall be * * * $5. 

SECTION 10. This act shall take effect September 1, 1947, 
except section 8 which shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved May 9, 1947. 


